## BILL NO. 19-122

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE 2019 COMBAT DRUG COMMISSION DARE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri ("City") has requested funding from Jackson County, Missouri's ("County") Anti-Drug Sales Tax Funds to assist the City in defraying certain costs of its Drug Abuse Resistance Education ("DARE") or similar anti-drug program; and,

WHEREAS, the County's COMBAT Drug Commission recommended and the County Legislature approved the City's request as an appropriate expenditure of Anti-Drug Sales Tax Funds; and,

WHEREAS, the County will grant funding in the amount not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Two Hundred Four Dollars (\$252,204.00), pursuant to the terms of the attached agreement, to the City to use towards expenses of the City's DARE or similar anti-drug program; and,

WHEREAS, the City and County desire to enter into the attached 2019 COMBAT Drug Commission DARE Agreement in order for the City to acquire funds to be used towards costs of its DARE or similar anti-drug program.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT. MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri hereby approves the 2019 COMBAT Drug Commission DARE Agreement which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein, and the Mayor is authorized to execute the same on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2019.

Mayor William A. Baird

ATTEST:

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Counsel of Public Safety Beth Murano